

General Assembly Security Council

Distr. **GENERAL**

A/40/556 8/17403 16 August 1985

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY Fortieth session Items 72, 73, 132, 133 and 138 of the provisional agenda* REVIEW OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DECLARATION ON THE STRENGTHENING OF INTERNATIONAL SECURITY IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COLLECTIVE SECURITY PROVISIONS OF THE CHARTER OF THE UNITED NATIONS FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF INTERNATIONAL PEACE AND SECURITY DEVELOPMENT AND STRENGTHENING OF GOOD-NEIGHBOURLINESS BETWEEN STATES PEACEFUL SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES BETWEEN STATES REPORT OF THE AD HOC COMMITTEE ON THE DRAFTING OF AN INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION AGAINST THE RECRUITMENT USE, FINANCING AND TRAINING OF MERCENARIES

SECURITY COUNCIL Fortieth year

Letter dated 16 August 1985 from the Charge d'affaires of the Permanent Mission of Afghanistan to the United Nations addressed to the Secretary-General

I have the honour to inform you that the Chargé d'affaires of the Pakistan Embassy in Kabul was summoned to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Democratic Republic of Afghanistan at 10 a.m. on 14 August 1985 and the following was pointed out to him by the Director of the First Political Department:

"The militaristic Government of Pakistan, in connection with its baseless accusations against the Democratic Republic of Afghanistan, has once again

A/40/150.

A/40/556 S/17403 Enqlish Page 2

alleged that on 10 August 1985 aggression and firing of artillery have taken place at Rahawali Walqa Tika near Para Chenar. The Government of the Democratic Republic of Afghanistan, after the all-sided investigation, has regarded the allegation of the militaristic Government of Pakistan void of fact and has decisively rejected it. It points out that the Pakistan authorities should put an end to their slander, the result of which is nothing but the deterioration of the condition in the frontiers between the two countries."

I have further the honour to request Your Excellency to arrange for the circulation of this letter as a document of the General Assembly, under items 72, 73, 132, 133 and 138 of the provisional agenda and of the Security Council.

(Signed) Ali Ahmad JOUSHAN Chargé d'affaires
